ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 21543 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE OCT 0 6 2022

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE OBLIGATIONS OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT K-17-1456-DBB-3 WITH STEVE P. RADOS, INC. FOR THE PUMP STATION 2 POWER RELIABILITY & SURGE PROTECTION PROJECT TO EXTEND BEYOND FIVE YEARS.

WHEREAS, Pump Station 2 (PS2) is an essential facility located on North Harbor Drive near the San Diego International Airport, which collects sewage generated within the City of San Diego and other agencies within the County of San Diego; and

WHEREAS, on July 11, 2017, the City Council approved Resolution No. R-311217 authorizing the phase-funded contract K-17-1456-DBB-3 (Contract) with Steve P. Rados, Inc. (Contractor) for construction of Pump Station 2 Power Reliability & Surge Protection project (Project) in an amount not to exceed \$56,228,228; and

WHEREAS, the Project will, among other things, upgrade the pump station to meet current U.S. Environmental Protection Agency guidelines and make American with Disabilities Act upgrades; and

WHEREAS, to date, most of the construction activities have been completed to this point except for performing the Functional Acceptance Test and the Reliability Acceptance Test of the newly installed electrical and instrumentations controls, programming the control systems, and replacing engines No. 4 and No. 5 with electrical motors; and

WHEREAS, replacement of the motors can only occur during dry weather season since eight existing wastewater pumps are required to be in operation during the rainy season due to high-flow demands; and

WHEREAS, A number of project delays have resulted in missed opportunities to replace the motors in the dry seasons as originally scheduled, requiring the construction schedule to be extended to future dry seasons; and

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that the motor replacement work will be performed during the next two dry seasons, with an overall Project completion in December 2024; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the challenges described, and the potential of further unforeseen challenges on a project of this complexity, the City desires to extend the obligations of the Contract an additional 41 months to December 2025; and

WHEREAS, under Charter section 99, no contract, agreement, or obligation extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by Ordinance approved by a two-thirds majority vote of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this ordinance based on the information provided by City staff with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the City Council hereby authorizes the obligations of the Contract (K-17-1456-DBB-3) to extend beyond five years for an additional 41 months.

Section 2. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a written copy having been made available to the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its final passage. APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney /s/ Adam R. Wander By Adam R. Wander Deputy City Attorney ARW:cw 08/23/22 Or. Dept: Engineering & Capital Projects CC No.: N/A Doc. No.: 3068375 I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego at this meeting of ______OCT 0 3 2022 _____. ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk Approved: 10|5

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on			OCT 0 3 2022	, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused		
Joe LaCava	\mathbf{Z}					
Jennifer Campbell	Z					
Stephen Whitburn	\square					
Monica Montgomery Ste	eppe 🗹					
Marni von Wilpert	\mathbf{Z}					
Chris Cate			Ø			
Raul A. Campillo	\mathbf{Z}					
Vivian Moreno			Ø			
Sean Elo-Rivera	\mathbb{Z}					
Date of final passage0C	T 0 6 2022	·				
AUTHENTICATED BY:		TODD GLORIA Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.				
AOTHER TICKTED DY.		iviaye	n or the city of 3	an Diego, camon	na.	
		ELIZABETH S. MALAND				
(Seal)		City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.				
		Ву	1/1/(, D	eputy	
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the days had elapsed between the						
SEP 1 3 2022	, a	nd on	OCT 0 6 2027		·	
I FURTHER CERTIFY that reading was dispensed with by the ordinance was made availa of its passage.	a vote of five	members of t	he Council, and tl	nat a written cop	-	
	MALAND					
(Seal)		City Cle	erk of The City of	San Diego, Califo	rnia.	
		Ву	Mh.	, D	eputy	
		Office of the	City Clerk, San D	iego, California		
		ordinance Nur	nher O-	L543		